# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE THIRTIETH

DAY OF MARCH, IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT

HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEYEN.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1837.

TO THE RESOLVES....JANUARY SESSION, 1887.

#### Α.

Academy, Bethel, Resolve in favor of,				172
Academy, St. Albans, Resolve in favor of,				162
Accounts, Roll of, No. 18,				186
" Resolve for payment	of,		,	201
" additional, No. 18,				206
" Resolve for	or payn	nent of,		209
Agriculture, Report of Committee on, in relation	to the	culture		
of Wheat,				225
Anson, William, Resolve in favor of,				204
Appropriations, Resolves authorizing, . 15	4, 159	, 160,	166,	210
Aroostook Road, Resolvo respecting,				161
D				
В.				
Bail, Resolve to amend the Constitution relative to	, .			223
Baker, Samuel, pension granted to,		ı		150
Bank, York, Resolve providing for an examination i	nto the	doings	of,	210
Baring and Houlton Road, provision for repair of,		, , ,		159
Bartlett, Joel, Resolve in favor of,				160
Beckler, Elizabeth, and James Packard, Resolve in	favor	of,		202
Bethel Academy, Resolve in favor of,				172
Bisbee, Lewis, pension granted to,				150
Bisbee, Lewis, Resolve for the relief of, repealed,				158
Bucknam, Seward, Resolve to legalize certain office		s of.		167
Burton, Silas, pension granted to,		•		147
Blind, Indigent, Resolve for the relief of,				201
	-			

C.

		ension granted t		•	•	•	156
County Co.	mmission	ers, of Hancock	Co. author	ized to l	hire mo	ney	
*		for certain	n purposes,				153
**	46	of Washing	ton Co. aut	horized	to exp	pend	
		money or	n Road in C	harlotte,			164
, "	"	of Waldo Co	o. authorize	d to exp	end mo	ney	
		on Road i	in Waldo P	lantation	1,		164
66	6 6	of Cumberle	and Co. aut	horized	to loca	ate a	
		Road ove	er tide wat	ers betv	veen W	√est-	
		brook and	d Portland,				203
County Tr	easurer o	of Washington C	Co. authoriz	ed to bor	row m	oney	
Ü		on faith of sa	id County,				204
County Ta	a, Resolv	e authorizing,					160
		esolve in favor o	of.				206
		e to amend, rela					223
		esolve granting					154
		. Resolve explan			author	izine	
	•	t of certain clain	•				158
		ford Canal Lotte	_	e for ha	lancino	1 86-	
C William Paris		of, on Treasurer	•			,	157
Chanman.		solve granting a			·	•	150
		s of town of, R		nenefit o	r.	•	164
		Miller, late Wa				olve	101
		tlement of,	Iden or bu	110 1 1150	11, 200.	,0110	165
		vising the Public	· Lawa of N	Jaine. s	nnoint	mant	200
	of, author		LIGNAPOLY	iamio, a	Phomo	MOIIL	215
	or, author	120u, ·	•	•	•	•	AIG
		D	)				
		_	•				
		esolve for the aid		•		•	168
Dedham, to	own of, va	aluation of estab	lished,		-,		155
		-		,			
		E	ì.				
East Macl	hias and C	Calais, Resolve 1	respecting (	dun Hot	tses, &	c. in	
•		ns of, .	·		•	• .	203
		_					•
		F	· .				
Fund, Scho	ool, Resol	ve relative to th	e distributio	n of.	_		152
		port of Committ			itive to	for-	
		fication of, .		14011011			214
Frue, Will		lve in favor of,			Ĭ		163
J-7	.,		•	•	•	•	
		G	Í.				
Geology of	Maine.	Resolve authoriz	ing the dist	ribution	of the	first	
	Report o			- 12451011	J. 1110	******	204
	zeopor 0	<u>.,</u> , ,	•	•	•	•	AU4

Geological Survey of the State, Resolve authoriz	ing an	appropr	i-	
ation for,	_		,	210
Governor's Message, annual, to Legislature,				135
" " Special,		. 2	230,	231
Gun House Sites, Resolve respecting,				151
" in Harmony, Resolve for payment of ba	lance o	of accou	nt	
for the erection of,				160
" &c. in East Machias and Calais, Resol	ve in r	elation to	٠,	203
Greenleaf's Map of Maine, Secretary authorized	to p	rocure fo	or .	
certain towns,				165
H.				
Hancock County, Commissioners of, authorized to	hire n	ioney,		153
Hardy, Sullivan, Resolve legalizing certain official	acts of	,		148
Hayes, Elijah, Jr. Resolve in favor of,		•		202
I.				
Indians, Passamaquoddy, Resolve in favor of Age	nt of,			147
Indians, Passamaquoddy, Resolve repealing a Reso	lve in	relation	to,	151
Indians, Penobscot, Resolve in favor of Agents of,		147, 1		159
Indigent Blind, Resolve for the relief of,		. ,		201
Islesborough, Resolve granting 3d vol. Laws of M.	aine to	,	•	148
${f L}.$				
Laws of Maine, Resolve for revising,			_	156
Lawrence, James, pension granted to,				162
Loan, temporary, in behalf of the State, Resolve as	uthoriz	ing.		169
Loan of money, Resolve authorizing,				203
Lottery, Cumberland and Oxford Canal, Resolve	for bala	ancing th	1e	
accounts of, on Treasurer's Books,				157
Lucy, Nuil, Resolve in favor of,				154
_ wog, _,,	`			-01
<b>M</b> .				
Maps, Greenleaf's, of Maine, Secretary authorized	l to p	rocure fo	31	
certain towns, ,		, ,		165
Maxwell, Robert, pension granted to,				159
Message, Governor's Annual, to Legislature,				135
Messages, Governor's Special, to Legislature,		. 2	230,	231
Miller, Joel, late Warden of State Prison, Resol	ve pro	viding fo	or	
settlement of claims against,				165
Military purposes, Resolve making appropriation	for,	. ,		166
Military Road, Resolve for preservation of, .				211
Money, Resolve authorizing temporary loan of, .				169
Money, Resolve authorizing loan of,	,			203

# N.

Neptune, Sebattis, Resolve in favor	of, .				147
Neptune, John, and Peol Tomer, Re	esolve in	favor o	ſ,		149
Notes, due the State, in Treasurer's	Office, T	reasure	authori	zed to	
collect,					168
Northport, town of, Resolve granting	g 3d vol.	of the I	aws of	Maine 1	o, 148
North Eastern Boundary, Report					
Gov	vernor's I	Message	as relat	es to,	173
Resolv	ve in rela	tion to,			184
Noyes, Henry L., pension granted to	, .				165
0	),				
Otis, town of, valuation established,					155
Orono, town of, Resolve in favor of,					155
0,000, toma of, 10000, to 10101 11,			•	•	
P	,				
1	•				
Packard, James, and Elizabeth Beckl	er, Reso	lve in fa	avor of,		202
Pay Roll of House of Representative	es, .	•			216
££	Resolve	o for pa	yment o	f, .	221
Pay Roll of Senate,					222
" Resolve for pay	ment of,				223
Pensions, Resolves granting to					
Baker, Samuel, .	•				150
Bisbee, Lewis,		•			151
Burton, Silas, .					147
Carleton, John, 2d, .	•				156
Currier, Ephraim, .			•		154
Chapman, Abel, .				•	150
Lawrence, James,		•			163
Maxwell, Robort, .					159
Noyes, Henry L., .					165
Perkins, Oliver, .					153
Saunders, Moses, Jr.,	•				169
Shed, William, .					153
Stevens, Andrew, .					155
Taylor, Thomas, .				•	152
Walton, Benjamin, .					158
Perkins, Oliver, pension granted to,					153
Public Laws of Maine, Resolve for a	evising,				156
" Resolve author	orizing tl	he appo	intment	of a	
Clerk for r	evising,	•			215
Public Buildings, Resolve authorizing	g the app	o in tmer	ıt of a S	uper-	
intendant of,			•		171
Prison, State, appropriation in favor of	ſ, .			,	154

## Q.

Quarter Master General, Acting, authorized to dispose of State's Gun Houses, &c. in East Machias and Calais,				
R.				
Register of Maine, Resolve for the purchase and Report of Committee on so much of the Governo				149
lates to the N. E. Boundary, .  " of Committee on the Order relative to	the fo	rtificatio	· n of	173
Frontier States,  of the Geology of Maine, Resolve autho	•47 1 S	e e e e	. 😲	211
tion of,	rızıng	ine disti	เบน-	204
	, nin of	•	•	159
Road, Baring and Houlton, provision for the rep. Aroostook, Resolve respecting,	an 01,	• '	•	161
	T olvo	Panalua	· fau	101
nom in di di Danone ; to modeo alcae	Lake,	Tresorve	101	162
making, " in town of Charlotte, Resolve for the repa	in of	•	•	164
through Plantation of Waldo, Resolve for		of.	•	164
			•	104
over the waters between westproon and i	ortian	1, Co. C	om-	noo
missioners authorized to locate, .	•	•	•	203
minimity; reconvertor preservation or,	•	•	• .	211
Roll of Accounts, No. 18,	•	•	•	186
" " Resolve for payment	01,	•	•	201
" additional, No. 18, .	•		•	206
" " Resolve for	or payn	nent of,	•	209
S.				
Saunders, Moses, Jr., pension granted to,				169
Superintendant of Public Buildings, Resolve a	uthoriz	ing the	ap-	
pointment of,	•	•	•	171
School Fund, Resolve relating to the distribution	of,		•	152
Shed, William, Resolve granting pension to,	•		•	153
State Prison, appropriation in favor of, .	•	•	•	154
" Resolve authorizing the settlemen	t of cla	aims aga	inst	
the late Warden of,		• *	•	165
State Taxes, Resolve for abatement of, .	•			157
States, Frontier, Resolve in relation to fortification	of,	•		214
St. Albans Academy, Resolve in favor of,	•		•	162
Stevens, Andrew, pension granted to, .	•	٠	•	155
<b>T.</b>				
Taxes, State, Resolve for abatement of, .				157
" on the several Counties, Resolve granting	,			160
Taylor, Thomas, pension granted to, .				152
Taylor, Samuel, Resolve in favor of,				164
- agree, ~ aminor, recourte in the or or,	•	•	•	10%

Tomer, Peol, Resolve in favor of,					159
Town of Orono, Resolve in favor of,					155
" " Washington, Resolve in favor of	f,			•	161
" Charlotte, Resolve for the bene	fit of tl	he inha	oitants c	of, .	164
Temporary Loan, in behalf of the State	, Reso	lve aut	orizing	, .	169
Treasurer of Washington Co. authorize	d to b	orrow	money o	n the	
faith of said County,					204
v.					
Valuation of Otis and Dedham, establish	shed,	•			155
W.					
					150
Walton, Benjamin, pension granted to,	•	•	•	•	158
Washington, town of, Resolve in favor		•	•	•	161
Washington Co. Treasurer authorized to	o borro	w mon	y on the	e faith	
of said County,					204
Wheat, Report of Committee on Agricu	lture,	in relat	ion to p	aying	
a bounty on the raising of,	•	•			<b>2</b> 25
Υ.					
Vark Bank, Regalve providing for an ex-	amina	tion int	the do	ings of.	210